
RESOLUTION NO. 174-2018 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE ORDER 
INCREASE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK (CMAR) 
CONTRACT TO HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., 
FOR THE SEAVIEW PARK AND RECREATION CENTER IMPROVEMENTS IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $299,062 AND ESTABLISHING A TOTAL 
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) CONSTRUCTION BUDGET OF 
$11,901,580 AND ESTABLISHING AN OVERALL PROJECT BUDGET OF 
$14,094,321. 

 
  * * * * *  

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL of the Town of Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, 
Florida as follows: 
 

Section 1. The Town Council of the Town of Palm Beach hereby approves a purchase order 
increase for the CMAR contract to Hedrick Brothers Construction Company Inc., for the Seaview 
Park and Recreation Center Improvements in an amount not-to-exceed $299,062 and establishes a 
Total GMP Construction Budget of $11,901,580, and establishes an overall project budget of 
$14,094,321. 

 

Section 2. The Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute a purchase order increase on 
behalf of the Town of Palm Beach for this improvement, and is authorized to approve additional 
tasks, as necessary, within budget. 

 
Section 3. The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take such further 

actions as may be necessary to effectuate the completion of the said project, including any necessary 
change order work, as recommended by the Public Works Director. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular, adjourned session of the Town Council of the Town 
of Palm Beach assembled this 13th day of September 2018. 

 
 
 
 

___________________________________         
Gail L. Coniglio, Mayor      
                     
                       
ATTEST:           

  
 
___________________________________      
Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk            


